
Appendix A 
Decision No. C16-0981 

Proceeding No. 16L-0781G 
Page 1 of 17

Black Hills Gas Distribution, LLC 
d/b/a Black Hills Energy 

Colo. PUC No. 7 
Twenty-eighth Revised Sheet No. 7 

Cancels Twenty-seventh Revised Sheet No. 7 

North Eastern Colorado 
Sales Service Schedule of Rates 

(Included in Base Rate Area 2)(1) 

Rotc Sheet Type of Billing Bose 
Schedule Number ~ Units ~ J2SM!,;;A (4) Ri~rtr~ (~}(6) GCA (2} Total 

R-2 9 Customer()) Per Meter SIO.OO $0.32 $0.09 $10.41 
R-2 9 Volumetric PerThcrm $0.2070 $0.0066 $0.0019 $0.5071 $0.7226 

SC-2 10 Customcr(3) Per Meter $20.00 ($0.01) $0.18 $20.17 
SC-2 10 Volumetric Per Thcrm $0.1424 ($0.0001) $0.0013 $0.5071 $0.6507 
LC-2 II Customer(3) J>cr Meter $100.00 ($0.07) $0.91 $100.84 
LC·2 II Volumetric PerTherm $0.1165 ($0.0001) $0.0011 $0.5071 $0.6246 
JCD-2 . 12 Customcr(3) Per Meter S40.00 ($0.03) $0.36 $40.33 
ICD-2 12 Volumetric t>crTherm SO.o702 $0.0000 $0.0006 $0.5071 $0.5779 

(I) Base Rate Area I is composed of Western Slope and North Central. Bose Rote Area 2 is composed of North Eastern. Arkansas 
Valle) and Southwestern. 

(2) lltc Company has the K)llowing live GCA Rotc Areas: North Eastern, Western Slope, North Central, Arkansas Valley, and 
Southwestern. The GCA rates shown on this tariff sheet nrc subject to adjustment for changes in Company's cost of gas as 
provided for by the Gas Cost Adjustment provisions on Sheet Nos. 37-39 of this Tariff. The above GCA rates rcnectn gas cost 
adjustment as follows: 

GCA Formula: Current Gqs Cost + 
$0.5348 

Defcm;d Gas Cost • GCA 
($0.0277) $0.5071 

(3) The Customer Charge shall. be increased by $40.00 per month for premises thnt avail themselves of the Extra Construction 
Allowance for the duration of the repayment period. 

(4) Base rates under this Tariff arc adjusted by the Demand Side Management Cost Adjustment per Tariff Sheet No. 13 summarized 
below: 

Rate Schedule 
R-2 
SC-2 
LC-2 
ICD·2 

Demand Side Management Cost Adjustment ("DSMCA'' ) 
Percent 
3.17% 

(0.07)% 
(0.07)% 
(0.07)% 

Monthly Rate 
$0.32 

(SO.OI) 
($0.07) 
($0.03) 

Volumetric Rotc 
$0.0066 

($0.0001) 
($0.0001) 
$0.0000 

(5) Base rates under this Tariff ore adjusted by the General Rate Schedule Adjustment per Tariff Sheet No. 8A summarized below: 

Rate Schedule 
R-2 
SC·2 
LC-2 
ICD·2 

General Rate Schedule Adjustment (''GRSA'') 
Percent Monthly Rate Volumetric Rote 
0.91% $0.09 $0.0019 
0.91 % $0.18 $0.0013 
0.91 % $0.91 $0.0011 
0.91 % $0.36 $0.0006 

(6) Base rates under this Tariff ore adjusted b) the Percentage of Income Payment Plan Cost Adjustment per TnrifTShect No. 20 
summarized bclo\\: 

Rate Schedule 
R·2 
SC-2 
LC-2 
JCD-2 

Advice Letter No. 

Decision or 
Authority No. 

Percentage of Income Payment Plan Cost Adjustment 
("PIPPCA'1 
Monthlv Rate 

$0.00 
so.oo 
so.oo 
so.oo 

Fredric C. Stoffel 
Issued By 

Director - Regulatory 
Tille 

Issue Date: October 17, 20 I 6 

Effective Date: November I, 20 I 6 



Appendix A 
Decision No. C16-0981 

Proceeding No. 16L-0781G 
Page 2 of 17

Black Hills Gas Distribution, LLC 
d/b/a Black Hills Energy 

Colo. PUC No. 7 
Twenty-sixth Revised Sheet No. 7 A 

Cancels Twenty-fifth Revised Sheet No. 7A 

Rote 
S~~:b£dl!l£ 

R-2 

SC-2 

LC-2 

ICD-2 

Di~Jril!l!!ion 1/ 

$0.2089 

$0.1437 

$0.1176 

$0.0708 

North Eastern Colorado 
Sales Service Schedule of Rates 
(Included in Base Rate Area 2) 

Rule 4406(b) Itemized Billing Units 

Volumetric Charscs Per Thenn 
Go~ Cost Mill:il!!l~!ll 

Upstream 
~ommoditv .!!.in£!in£ DSM~A Total 

$0.2714 $0.2351 $0.0066 $0.7226 

$0.2714 $0.2351 ($0.0001) $0.6507 

$0.2714 $0.2357 ($0.0001) $0.6246 

$0.2714 $0.2357 so.oooo $0.5779 

Monthl~ Charsc (Per Meter) 

Customer 
D~M!:~ Cb!llG!< II Total 

$0.32 SI0.09 Slo.41 

(SO.OI) $20.18 $20.17 

($0.07) $100.91 $100.84 

($0.03) $40.36 $40.33 

11 Includes General Rate Schedule Adjustment ("GRSA") pursuant to Sheet No. 8A and the Percentage 
of Income Payment Plan Cost Adjustment ("PIPPCA") pursuant to Sheet No. 20 and in the amount 
shown on Sheet No. 7 (Note 5 and 6) for the corresponding class of service and type of charge 

Advice Letter No. Fredric C. Stoffel 
Issued By 

Issue Date: October 17,2016 

Decision or 
Authority No. Director - Regulatory 

Title 
Effective Date: November I, 2016 



Appendix A 
Decision No. C16-0981 

Proceeding No. 16L-0781G 
Page 3 of 17

Black Hills Gas Distribution, LLC 
dlh/a Black Hills Energy 

Colo. PUC No. 7 
Sixteenth Revised Sheet No. 7K 

Cancels Fifteenth Revised Sheet No. 7K 

Distribution Transportation Service Schedule of Rates 
(Base Rate Area 2) 

Rate Schedule T~ng Of~harge Billing Units Maximym R!!t~ (I} Minimym Rotc Reference Shs:et 

RTS-2 Customer Per Meter $10.09 $10.00 78 
RTS-2 Volumetric PcrTherm $0.2089 $0.001 78 

SCTS-2 Customer Per Meter $20.18 $20.00 79 
SCTS-2 Volumetric PcrTherm $0.1437 $0.001 79 

LCTS-2 Customer Per Meter $100.91 SIOO.OO 80 
LCTS-2 Volumetric PerTherm $0.1176 SO.OOI 80 

ATS-2 Customer Per Meter $40.36 $40.00 81 
ATS-2 Volumetric PerTherm $0.0708 $0.001 81 

(I) Maximum rate includes General Rote Schedule Adjustment per Tariff Sheet No. SA as summarized below: 

General Rate Schedule Ad justment (GRSA"~ 

Rate Sch10!!ule Billing Units Percent Rote 
RTS-2 Customer 0.91 % $0.09 
RTS-2 Volumetric 0.91 % $0.0019 
SCTS-2 Customer 0.91 % $0.18 
SCTS-2 Volumetric 0.91 % $0.0013 
LCTS-2 Customer 0 .. 91% $0.91 
LCTS-2 Volumetric 0.91% $0.0011 
ATS-2 Customer 0.91% $0.36 
ATS-2 Volumetric 0.91% $0.0006 

Monthly Administrative Charge ........... ............................................................ ................................................... $175 

Fuel reimbursement quantity: 
Main Line customers .... .. ..... . ..................................... ....... ......................... ....................................... O.OO% 
All other customers .. . .... . ..... . ...................................... ............. ... ....... ... ........................................... 1.070°/o 

Overrun Charges; 
Authorized Overrun Chnrge .... ... .................................... ..... ........ ..... .... ................................................ Distribution Charge 
Unauthorized Overrun Charge ....................................... .... ... ~ .... .......... ...... .. ....................................... $ 2.50 per Therm 

Other Rate Adjustments: 

Description 
Transportation Rate Adjustment (TRA) 
GT-1 Rate Adjustment 

Advice Letter No. 

Decision or 
Authority No. 

Service Area 
North Eastern Colorado 
Arkansas Valley Colorado 

Fredric C. Stoffel 
Issued By 

Director- Regulatory 
T!tlC 

Reference Sheet 
81A 

Rate Per Therm 
$0.0344 
$0.0073 

Issue Date: October 17, 2016 

Effective Date: November I, 2016 

R 
R 



Appendix A 
Decision No. C16-0981 

Proceeding No. 16L-0781G 
Page 4 of 17

Black Hills Gas Distribution, LLC 
d/b/a Black Hills Energy 

Colo. PUC No. 7 
Twenty-ninth Revised Sheet No. 7B 

Cancels Twenty-eighth Revised Sheet No. 7B 

Western Slope Colorado 
Soles Service Schedule of Rates 

(Included in Base Rate Area I) (I) 

Rate Sheet Type of Billing Base 
~!ihedul!< Number Charge ~ Rates DSMCA (4} Ride~ (5}!!!} QCo!l!Zl Total 

R-1 9 Customer(3) Per Meter $11.00 $0.22 $0.94 $12.16 
R-1 9 Volumetric PerTherm $0.2282 $0.0045 $0.0195 $0.5802 $0.8324 

SC-I 10 Customcr(3) Per Meter $22.00 $0.20 $1.88 $24.08 
SC-I 10 Volumetric PcrThcrm $0.1869 $0.0017 $0.0160 $0.5802 $0.7848 
LC-1 II Customcr(3) Per Meter $100.00 $0.89 $8.56 $109.45 
LC-1 II Volumetric PerTherm $0.1544 $0.0014 $0.0132 $0.5802 $0.7492 
lCD· I 12 Customer(3) Per Meter $180.00 $1.60 $15.41 $197.01 
lCD-I 12 Volumetric PerThcrm $0.0923 $0.0008 $0.0079 $0.5802 $0.6812 

(I) Base Rate Area l is composed of Western Slope and North Central. Base Rate Area 2 is composed ofNorth Eastern, Arkansas 
Valley and Southwestern. 

(2) The Company has the following live GCA Rote Areas: North Eastern, Western Slope, North Central, Arkansas Valley, 11nd 
Southwestern. The GCA rates shown on this tariff sheet are subject to adjustment for ch~~nges in Company' s cost of gas ns 
provided for by the Gas Cost Adjustment provisions on Sheet Nos. 37-39 ofthis Tariff. The above GCA rates reflect a gas cost 
adjustment ns follows: 

GCA Formula: Current Gas Cost + 
$0.6360 

Deferred Gas Cost • ~ 
($0.0558) $0.5802 

(3) The Customer Charge shall be increased by $40.00 per month for premises that avail themselves of the Extra Construction 
Allowance for the duration of the repayment period. 

( 4) Bnsc rates under this Tariff arc adjusted by the Demond Side M~~nagement Cost Adjustment per Tari IT Sheet No. 13 summarized 
below: 

Rate Schedule 
R·l 
SC-I 
LC-1 
lCD-I 

Demond Side M~~nogement Cost Adjustment ("'DSMCA'') 
Percent Monthly Rote Volumetric Rate 
1.99"1.. $0.22 $0.0045 
0.89% $0.20 $0.0017 
0.89"A. $0.89 $0.0014 
0.89"..{, s 1.60 $0.0008 

(5) Base rates under this Tariff are adjusted by the General Rate Schedule Adjustment per ToriffShect No. 8A summarized below: 

Rqte Schedule 
R·l 
SC-I 
LC-1 
lCD-I 

General Rote Schedule Adjustment ("'GRSA'') 
Percent Monthly Rate Volumetric Rate 
8.56% $0.94 $0.0195 
8.56% $ 1.88 $0.0 16 
8.56% $8.56 $0.0132 
8.56% • $I 5.41 $0.0079 

(6) Base rates under this Tariff arc adjusted by the Percentage of income Payment Plan Cost Adjustment per ToriffSheet No. 20 
summarized below: 

Rate Schedule 
R·l 
se-t 
LC-1 
lCD-I 

Advice Letter No. 

Decision or 
Authority No. 

Percentage of income Payment Plan Cost Adjustment 
(''PIPPCA'') 
Momhly Rpte 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

Fredric C. Stoffel 
Issued By 

Director - Regulatory 
Titl~ 

Issue Date: October I 7. 20 16 

Effective Date: November I, 2016 



Appendix A 
Decision No. C16-0981 

Proceeding No. 16L-0781G 
Page 5 of 17

Black Hills Gas Distribution, LLC 
d/b/a Black Hills Energy 

Rate Sheet Type of 
Schedul~,; ~ ~ 

R-IS 9 Customer()) 
R-IS 9 Volumetric 

SC-IS 10 Customcr(3) 
SC-IS 10 Volumetric 
LC-IS II Customcr(3) 
LC-IS II Volumetric 
lCD-lS 12 Customer(3) 
lCD-lS 12 Volumetric 

Western Slope Colorado 
Sales Service Schedule of Rates with Storage 

(Included in Base Rate Area I) (I) 

Billing Base 
Units ~ D~M~A (4} 

Per Meter $11.00 $0.22 
PerTherm $0.2282 $0.0045 
Per Meter $22.00 $0.20 
PerTherm $0.1869 $0.0017 
Per Meter $100.00 $0.89 
PerTherm $0.1544 $0.0014 
Per Meter $180.00 $1.60 
PerTherm $0.0923 $0.0008 

Colo. PUC No. 7 
Fifth Revised Sheet No. 7B-I 

Cancels Fourth Revised Sheet No. 7B-1 

Ri!.ls::!lmt~l G~A!Z) In1!! 
$0.94 $12.16 

$0.0195 $0.6134 $08656 
$1.88 $24.08 

$0.0160 $0.6134 $0.8180 
$8.56 $109.45 

$0.0132 $0.6134 $0.7824 
$15.41 $197.01 

$0.0079 $0.6134 $0.7144 

(I) Bose Rate Area I is composed of Western Slope and Nonh Central. Base Rate Area 2 is composed ofNonh Eastern, Arknnsas 
Valley and Southwestern. 

(2) The Company has the following five GCA Rate Arens: Nonh Eastern, Western Slope, Nonh Central, Arkansas Valley, and 
Southwestern. The GCA rates shown on this tariff sheet are subject to adjustment for changes in Company's cost ofgns as 
provided for by the Gas Cost Adjustment provisions on Sheet Nos. 37-39 of this Tariff. The above GCA rates renee! a gas cost 
adjustment ns follows: 

GCA Formula: Current Gas Cost + 
$0.6717 

Deferred Gas Cost = GCA 
($0.0583) $0.6134 

(3) The Customer Charge shall be incrcosed by $40.00 per month for premises that avail themselves of the Extra Construction 
Allowance for the duration of the repayment period. 

(4) Base rates under this Tariff are adjusted by the Demand Side Management Cost Adjustment pcrTariiTSheet No. 13 summarized 
below: 

Rpts:: Schedule 
R-IS 
SC-IS 
LC-IS 
lCD-lS 

Demand Side Manasement Cost Adjustment ("DSMCA ") 
~ Monthly Rate Volumetric Rate 
1.99"A. $0.22 $0.0045 
0.89% $0.20 $0.0017 
0.89% $0.89 $0.0014 
0.89% s 1.60 $0.0008 

(5) Base rates under this Tariff arc adjusted by the General Rate Schedule Adjustment per Tariff Sheet No. SA summarized below: 

Rate Schedule 
R-IS 
se-ts 
LC-IS 
lCD-lS 

General Rate Schedule Adjustment (''GRSA'') 
Percent Monthly Rate Volumetric Rate 
8.56% $0.94 $0.0195 
8.56% $1.88 $0.016 
8.56% $8.56 $0.0 132 
8.56% $15.41 $0.0079 

(6) Base rates under this Tariff are adjusted by the Percentage oflncome Payment Plan Cost Adjustment per Tariff Sheet No. 20 
summarized below: 

Rate Sch~,;dule 
R-IS 
SC-IS 
LC-IS 
lCD-lS 

Advice Letter No. 

Decision or 
Authority No. 

Percentage of Income Payment Plan Cost Adjustment 
("PIPPCAI 
Monthly Rpt~,; 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

Fredric C. Stoffel 
Issued By 

Director- Regulatory 
Title 

Issue Date: October 17, 20 16 

Effective Date: November I, 2016 



Appendix A 
Decision No. C16-0981 

Proceeding No. 16L-0781G 
Page 6 of 17

Black Hills Gas Distribution, LLC 
d/b/a Black Hills Energy 

Colo. PUC No. 7 
Thirtieth Revised Sheet No. 7C 

Cancels Twenty-ninth Revised Sheet No. 7C 

Rate 
Schedule Distribution l I 

R·l $0.2477 

SC-I $0.2029 

LC·I $0.1676 

lCD-I $0.1002 

Rate 
Schedule Distribution 1/ 

R-IS $0.2477 

SC-lS $0.2029 

LC-IS $0.1676 

lCD-lS $0.1002 

Western Slope Colorado 
Sales Service Schedule of Rates 
(Included in Base Rate Area I) 

Rule 4406(b) Itemized Billing Units 

Volumetric Charges Per Therm 
Without Storaae 

Gns ~os! Adjustment 
Upstream 

Commodity Pincline DSMCA Total 

$0.2591 $0.3211 $0.0045 $0.8324 

$0.2591 $0.3211 $0.0017 $0.7848 

$0.2591 $0.3211 $0.0014 $0.7492 

$0.2591 $0.3211 $0.0008 $0.6812 

Volumetric Charges Per Therm 
with Storaae 

Ga~ CQ~t Adjy~tm!inl 
Upstream 

Commodity Pine line DSMCA IWl!! 

$0.2566 $0.3568 $0.0045 $0.8656 

$0.2566 $0.3568 $0.0017 $0.8180 

$0.2566 $0.3568 $0.0014 $0.7824 

$0.2566 $0.3568 $0.0008 $0.7144 

Monthly Charge (Per Meter) 
Without Stornae 

Customer 
DSMCA Charge I/ Total 

$0.22 $11.94 $12.16 

$0.20 $23.88 $24.08 

$0.89 $108.56 $109.45 

$1.60 $195.41 $197.01 

Monthly Charge (Per Meter) 
with Storaae 

Customer 
DSMCA Charge 1/ Total 

$0.22 $11.94 $12.16 

$0.20 $23.88 $24.08 

$0.89 $108.56 $109.45 

$1.60 $195.41 $197.01 

II Includes General Rate Schedule Adjustment ("GRSA") pursuant to Sheet No. SA and the Percentage of 
Income Payment Plan Cost Adjustment ("PIPPCA") pursuant to Sheet No. 20 and in the amount shown on 
Sheet No. 7B (Note 6 and 7) for the corresponding class of service and type of charge. 

Advice Letter No. 

Decision or 
Authority No. 

Fredric C. Stoffel 
Issued By 

Director- Regulatory 
Title 

Issue Date: October 17, 20 I 6 

Effective Date: November I, 20 I 6 



Appendix A 
Decision No. C16-0981 

Proceeding No. 16L-0781G 
Page 7 of 17

Black Hills Gas Distribution, LLC 
d/b/a Black Hills Energy 

Colo. PUC No. 7 
Fifteenth Revised Sheet No. 7J 

Cancels Fourteenth Revised Sheet No. 7J 

Distribution Transportation Service Schedule of Rates 
(Base Rate Area I) 

Rate Schedule Tyoe orchme Billing Units Maximum Rate (I) Minjmum Rpte Rererence Sheet 

RTS-1 Customer Per Meter $11.94 $11.00 
RTS-1 Volumetric PcrTherm $0.2477 $0.001 

SCTS-1 Customer Per Meter $23.88 $22.00 
SCTS·l Volumetric PcrTherm $0.2029 $0.001 

LCTS·I Customer Per Meter $108.56 $100.00 
LCTS-1 Volumetric PerTherm $0.1676 $0.001 

ATS·I Customer Per Meter $195.41 $180.00 
ATS-1 Volumetric PcrTherm $0.1002 $0.001 

(I) Maximum rate includes General Rate Schedule Adjustment per Tariff Sheet No. SA as summarized below: 

Rate Schedule 
RTS-1 
RTS-1 
SCTS·I 
SCTS-1 
LCTS-1 
LCTS-1 
ATS-1 
ATS-1 

General Rate Schedule Adjustment (GRSA ") 
Bi!ljng Units Percent fu!!£ 
Customer 8.56% $0.94 
Volumetric 8.56% $0.0195 
Customer 8.56% $1.88 
Volumetric 8.56% $0.016 
Customer 8.56% $8.56 
Volumetric 8.56% $0.0132 
Customer 8.56% $15.41 
Volumetric 8,56% $0.0079 

Monthly Administrative Charge .......................................................................................................................... $175 

Fuel reimbursement quantity: 
Main Line customers .............. ........................................................ ............................ .. .................... O.OOo/o 
All other customers ......................................................................................................................... 0.79o/o 

Overrun Charges: 

78 
78 

79 
79 

80 
80 

81 
81 

Authorized Overrun Charge ................................................................................................................. Distribution Charge 
Unauthorized Overrun Charge .................... ............ ........................ ..................................................... $ 2.50 per Therm 

Advice Letter No. 

Decision or 
Authority No. 

Fredric C. Stoffel 
Issued By 

Director - Regulatory 
Title 

Issue Date: October 17, 2016 

Effective Date: November I, 2016 



Appendix A 
Decision No. C16-0981 

Proceeding No. 16L-0781G 
Page 8 of 17

Black Hills Gas Distribution, LLC 
d/b/a Black Hills Energy 

Colo. PUC No. 7 
Twenty-sixth Revised Sheet No. 7D 

Cancels Twenty-fifth Revised Sheet No. 7D 

North Central Colorado 
Sales Service Schedule of Rates 

(Included in Base Rate Area I)( I) 

Rate Sheet Type of Billing Base 
Schedule Number Charge Units Rates DSM~A (4} Riders (5}{6} GCA (2} Total 

R-1 9 Customer(3) Per Meter $11.00 $0.22 $0.94 $12.16 
R·l 9 Volumetric PerTherm $0.2282 $0.0045 $0.0195 $0.4492 $0.7014 

SC-I 10 Customer(3) Per Meter $22.00 $0.20 $1.88 $24.08 
SC-I 10 Volumetric PerTherm $0.1869 $0.0017 $0.0160 $0.4492 $0.6538 
LC-1 II Customer(3) Per Meter $100.00 $0.89 $8.56 $109.45 
LC·l 11 Volumetric PerTherm $0.1544 $0.0014 $0.0132 $0.4492 $0.6182 

lCD· I 12 Customer(3) Per Meter $180.00 $1.60 $15.41 $197.01 
lCD-I 12 Volumetric PerTherm $0.0923 $0.0008 $0.0079 $0.4492 $0.5502 

(I) Base Rate Area I is composed of Western Slope and North Central. Base Rate Area 2 is composed ofNorth Eastern, Arkansas 
Valley and Southwestern. 

(2) The Company has the following five GCA Rate Areas: North Eastern, Western Slope, North Central, Arkansas Valley, and 
Southwestern. The GCA rates shown on this tariff sheet arc subject to adjustment for changes in Company's cost of gas as 
provided for by the Gas Cost Adjustment provisions on Sheet Nos. 37-39 of this Tariff. The above GCA rates reflect a gas cost 
adjustment as follows: 

GCA Formula: Current Gas Cost 
$0.4996 

+ Deferred Gas Cost = ~ 
($0.0504) $0.4492 

(3) The Customer Charge shall be increased by $40.00 per month for premises that avail themselves of the Extra Construction 
Allowance for the duration of the repayment period. 

(4) Base rates under this Tariff arc adjusted by the Demand-Side Management Cost Adjustment per Tariff Sheet No. 13 summarized 
below: 

Rate Schedule 
R-1 
SC-I 
LC-1 
lCD-I 

Demand Side Management Cost Adjustment (''DSMCA") 
Percent Monthly Rate Volumetric Rate 
1.99% $0.22 $0.0045 
0.89"/o $0.20 $0.0017 
0.89% $0.89 $0.0014 
0.89"/o s 1.60 $0.0008 

(5) Base rates under this Tariff are adjusted by the General Rate Schedule Adjustment per Tariff Sheet No. SA summarized below: 

Rate Schedule 
R·l 
SC-I 
LC-1 
lCD-I 

General Rate Schedule Adjustment (''GRSA'") 
Percent 
8.56% 
8.56% 
8.56% 
8.56% 

Monthly Rate 
$0.94 
$1.88 
$8.56 

$15.41 

Volumetric Rate 
S0.0\95 
$0.016 

$0.0132 
$0.0079 

(6) Base rates under this Tariff are adjusted by the Percentage of income Payment Plan Cost Adjustment per Tariff Sheet No. 20 
summarized below: 

Rate Schedule 
R-1 
SC-I 
LC-1 
lCD-I 

Advice Letter No. 

Decision or 
Authority No. 

Percentage of income Payment Plan Cost Adjustment 
(''PIPPCA") 
Monthly Rate 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

Fredric C. Stoffel 
Issued By 

Director- Regulatory 
Title 

Issue Date: October 17, 20 16 

Effective Date: November I, 2016 



Appendix A 
Decision No. C16-0981 

Proceeding No. 16L-0781G 
Page 9 of 17

Black Hills Gas Distribution, LLC 
dlbfa Black Hills Energy 

Colo. PUC No. 7 
Twenty-sixth Revised Sheet No. 7E 

Cancels Twenty-fifth Revised Sheet No. 7E 

Rate 
S!;h!lg!.!)!l Qistrib!.!li!ln 1/ 

R-1 $0.2471 

SC·I $0.2029 

LC·I $0.1676 

lCD· I $0.1002 

North Central Colorado 
Sales Service Schedule of Rates 
(Included in Base Rate Area I) 

Rule 4406(b) Itemized Billing Units 

Volumetric Charses Per Therm 
Go~ ~o~t Agju~tment 

Upstream 
~omm2gin:: fu1.in!l DSM~A I21!!l 

$0.2601 $0.1885 $0.0045 $0.7014 

$0.2607 $0.1885 $0.0017 $0.6538 

$0.2607 $0.1885 $0.0014 $0.6182 

$0.2607 $0.1885 $0.0008 $0.5502 

Monthl~ Ch!!$e (Per Meter) 

Customer 
D~M~A ~hnrg!l If I2!ll! 

$0.22 $11 .94 $12. 16 

$0.20 $23.88 $24.08 

$0.89 $108.56 $109.45 

$1.60 $195.41 $197.01 

I/ Includes General Rate Schedule Adjustment ("GRSA") pursuant to Sheet No. 8A and the Percentage of 
Income Payment Plan Cost Adjustment ("PIPPCA ") pursuant to Sheet No. 20 and in the amount shown on 
Sheet No. 7D (Note 5 and 6) for the corresponding class of service and type of charge. 

Advice Letter No. 

Decision or 
Authority No. 

Fredric C. Stoffel 
Issued By 

Director • Regulatory 
Title 

Issue Date: October 17, 20 16 

Effective Date: November I, 20 16 



Appendix A 
Decision No. C16-0981 

Proceeding No. 16L-0781G 
Page 10 of 17Black Hills Gas Distribution, LLC 

d/bfa Black Hills Energy 
Colo. PUC No. 7 

Fifteenth Revised Sheet No. 7J 
Cancels Fourteenth Revised Sheet No. 7J 

Distribution Transportation Service Schedule of Rates 
(Base Rate Area I) 

Rote Schedule Type OfChnrgc Billing Units Maximum Rote <I) Minimum Rate Reference Sheet 

RTS-1 Customer Per Meter Sll.94 $11.00 78 
RTS-1 Volumetric PerThcrm $0.2477 SO.OOI 78 

SCTS-1 Customer Per Meter $23.88 $22.00 79 
SCTS-1 Volumetric PerTherm $0.2029 $0.001 79 

LCTS-1 Customer Per Meter $108.56 $100.00 80 
LCTS-1 Volumetric PcrTherm $0.1676 $0.001 80 

ATS-1 Customer Per Meter $195.41 $180.00 81 
ATS-1 Volumetric PerTherm $0.1002 SO.OOI 81 

(I) M11Ximum rote includes General Rote Schedule Adjustment per Tariff Sheet No. 8A ns summarized below: 

Genernl Rote Schedule Adjustment iGRSA"! 
R!!l!l ~chcg~l~ Billina !Jnilli Percenl Rate 
RTS-1 Customer 8.56% $0.94 
RTS-1 Volumetric 8.56% $0.0195 
SCTS·I Customer 8.56% $1.88 
SCTS-1 Volumetric 8.56% $0.016 
LCTS·l Customer 8.56% $8.56 
LCTS-1 Volumetric 8.56% $0.0132 
ATS-1 Customer 8.56% $15.41 
ATS-1 Volumetric 8.56% $0.0079 

Monthly Administrative Charge ......................................................................•................................................... $175 

Fuel reimbursement quantity: 
Moin Line customers ......................................................... .............................................. ................. 0.00% 
All other customers ........................................................................•..........•..................................... 0. 79% 

Overrun Charges: 
Authorized Overrun Charge ................................................................................................................. Distribution Chnrge 
Unauthorized Overrun Chnrge ............................................................................................................. $ 2.50 per Therm 

Advice Letter No. 

Decision or 
Authority No. 

Fredric C. Stoffel 
Issued By 

Director - Regulatory 
Title 

Issue Date: October 17, 20 16 

Effective Date: November I, 2016 



Appendix A 
Decision No. C16-0981 

Proceeding No. 16L-0781G 
Page 11 of 17

Black Hills Gas Distribution, LLC 
d/b/a Black Hills Energy 

Colo. PUC No. 7 
Twenty-sixth Revised Sheet No. 7D 

Cancels Twenty-fifth Revised Sheet No. 7D 

North Central Colorado 
Sales Service Schedule of Rates 

(Included in Base Rate Area 1 )(I) 

Rate Sheet Type of Billing Base 
Schedule Number Charge Units Rates DSMCA &Him G~A (2} Total 

ill WID 
R-1 9 Customer(3) Per Meter S I 1.00 $0.22 $0.94 --- $12.16 
R-1 9 Volumetric PcrTherm $0.2282 $0.0045 $0.0195 $0.~492 $0.4~71114 

SC-I 10 Customer(3) Per Meter $22.00 $0.20 $1.88 ----- $24.08 
SC-I 10 Volumetric PerTherm $0.1869 $0.0017 $0.0160 so. m::·t4<n $0.~lt!i3!1 

LC-1 II Customer(3) Per Meter $100.00 $0.89 $8.56 --- $109.45 
LC-1 II Volumetric PerTherm $0.1544 $0.0014 $0.0132 SO.m;t4411l S0.~61H2 

lCD-I 12 Customer(3) Per Meter $180.00 $1.60 $15.41 -- $197.01 
lCD-I 12 Volumetric PerTherm $0.0923 $0.0008 $0.0079 $0.~492 SO.~!i!i02 

(I) BBSe Rate Area I is composed of Western Slope and North Central. Base Rate Area 2 is composed ofNorth EBStern, Arkansas 
Valley and Southwestern. 

(2) The Company has the following five GCA Rate Areas: North Eastern, Western Slope, North Central, Arkansas Volley, and 
Southwestern. The GCA rules shown on this tariff sheet ore subject to adjustment for chnnges in Company's cost of gas as 
provided for by the Gas Cost Adjustment provisions on Sheet Nos. 37-39 of this Tariff. The above GCA rates renect a gas cost 
adjustment as follows: 

GCA Formula: Current Gas Cost + Deferred Gas Cost 

($0J~~O!i04) SO. I211J H'>2 

(3) The Customer Charge shall be increased by $40.00 per month for premises that avail themselves of the Extra Construction 
Allowance for the duration of the repayment period. 

( 4) Base rates under this Tariff are adjusted by the Demand-Side Management Cost Adjusunent per Tariff Sheet No. 13 summarized 
below: 

Rate Schedule 
R·l 
SC-I 
LC·I 
lCD-I 

Demand Side Mnnagemcnt Cost Adjustment ('"DSMCA") 
Percent Monthly Rate Volumetric Rate 
1.99% $0.22 $0.0045 
0.89% $0.20 $0.0017 
0.89% $0.89 $0.0014 
0.89% s 1.60 $0.0008 

(5) Base rotes under this Tariff are adjusted by the Generol Rate Schedule Adjustment per Tariff Sheet No. 8A summarized below: 

Rgte Schedule 
R·l 
SC-I 
LC-1 
lCD-I 

General Rate Schedule Adjustment ( .. GRSA ") 
~ Monthly Rgte Volumetric Rate 
8.56% $0.94 $0.0195 
8.56% s 1.88 $0.0 16 
8.56% $8.56 $0.0132 
8.56% $15.41 $0.0079 

(6) Base rates under this Tariff are adjusted by the Percentage of Income Payment Plan Co~ Adjustment per TariO'Sheet No. 20 
summarized below: 

Rotc Schedule 
R-1 
SC-I 
LC-1 
lCD-I 

Advice Letter No. 

Decision or 
Authority No. 

Percentage of Income Payment Plnn Cost Adjustment 
("PIPPCA'') 
Monthly Rote 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

Fredric C. Stoffel 
Issued By 

Director • Regulatory 
Title 

Issue Date: October 17,2016 

Effective Date: November I, 2016 



Appendix A 
Decision No. C16-0981 

Proceeding No. 16L-0781G 
Page 12 of 17

Black Hills Gas Distribution, LLC 
dlb/a Black Hills Energy 

Colo. PUC No. 7 
Twenty-sixth Revised Sheet No. 7F 

Cancels Twenty-fifth Revised Sheet No. 7F 

Rate 
Schedule 

R·l 
R·2 

SC-2 
SC-2 
LC-2 
LC-2 
ICD-2 
ICD-2 

Sheet 
Number 

9 
9 
10 
10 
II 
II 
12 
12 

Type of 
Charge 

Customer(3) 
Volumetric 
Customer(3) 
Volumetric 
Customer(3) 
Volumetric 
Customer(3) 
Volumetric 

Arkansas Valley Colorado 
Sales Service Schedule of Rates 

(Included in Base Rate Area 2) (I) 

Billing Base 
Units ~ DSMCA {4} 

Per Meter $10.00 $0.32 
PerTherm $0.2070 $0.0066 
Per Meter $20.00 ($0.01) 
PerTherm $0.1424 ($0.0001) 
Per Meter $100.00 ($0.07) 
PerTherm SO.II6S ($0.0001) 
Per Meter $40.00 ($0.03) 
PerTherm $0.0702 $0.0000 

Rider~ {5}(~} Q~A {2} Total 
$0.09 $]0,4] 

$0.0019 $0.4374 $0.6529 
$0.18 520.17 

$0.0013 $0.4374 $0.5810 
$0.91 $100.84 

$0.0011 $0.4374 $0.5549 
$0.36 $40.33 

$0.0006 $0.4374 $0.5082 

(I) Bose Rate Area I is composed of Western Slope and North Central. Bose Rate Area 2 is composed of North EllSiem. Arkansas 
Valley and Southwestern. 

(2) The Company hos the following five GCA Rote Arcos: North Eastern, Western Slope, North Central, Arkansos Volley, ond 
SouthY.'Cstern. The GCA rates shown on this roriffshect nn: subject to adjustment for changes in Company's cost of gas as 
provided for by the Gos Cost Adjustment provisions on Sheet Nos. 3 7·39 of this Tariff. The above GCA rates renect a gas cost 
adjustment as follows~ 

GCA Formula: Current Gas Cost 
$0.4SOI 

+ Deferred Gas Cost "' ~ 
($0.0127) $0.4374 

(3) The Customer Charge shall be increased by $40.00 per month for premises that avail themselves of the Extra Construction 
Allowance for the duration of the repayment period. 

(4) Bose rates under this Tariff ore adjusted by the Demand Side Management Cost Adjustment per Tariff Sheet No. 13 summarized 
below: 

Rote Schedule 
R·2 
SC·2 
LC-2 
ICD-2 

Demand Side Management Cost Adjustment ("DSMCA") 
Percent Monthly Rote Volumetric Rate 
3.17% $0.32 $0.0066 

(0.07)% ($0.01) ($0.0001) 
(0.07)% ($0.07) ($0.0001) 
(0.07)% ($0.03) $0.0000 

(5) Bose rates under this Tariff are adjusted by the General Rate Schedule Adjustment per Tariff Sheet No. 8A summarized below: 

Rotc Schedule 
R-2 
SC·2 
LC-2 
ICD·2 

General Rate Schedule Adjustment ("GRSA") 
Percent Monthly Rate Volumetric Rate 
0.91% $0.09 $0.0019 
0.91% $0.18 $0.0013 
0.91% $0.91 $0.0011 
0.91% $0.36 $0.0006 

(6) Bose rates under this Tariff are adjusted by the Percenroge of Income Payment Pion Cost Adjustment per TariffSheet No. 20 
summarized below: 

Rate Schedule 
R·2 
SC-2 
LC-2 
ICD-2 

Advice Leuer No. 

Decision or 
Authority No. 

Percenroge oflncome Payment Plan Cost Adjustment 
("PIPPCA'") 

Monthly Rnte 
$0.00 
$0.00 
so.oo 
so.oo 

Fredric C. Stoffel 
Js:rued By 

Director· Regulatory 
Title 

Issue Date: October 17, 20 16 

Effective Date: November I, 20 I 6 

R 

R 

R 

R 

R 



Appendix A 
Decision No. C16-0981 

Proceeding No. 16L-0781G 
Page 13 of 17

Black Hills Gas Distribution, LLC 
d/b/a Black Hills Energy 

Arkansas Valley Colorado 
Sales Service Schedule of Rates 
(Included in Base Rate Area 2) 

Colo. PUC No. 7 
Twenty-sixth Revised Sheet No. 7G 

Cancels Twenty-fifth Revised Sheet No. 7G 

Rule 4406(b) Itemized Billing Units 

Volumetric Ch!!$es Per Thenn Monthl,r Chnr&e (Per Mcterl 
Yi!~ !::2~! A~ju~tment 

Rate Upstream Customer 
Schedule Distribution 1/ Commodity Pipeline DSMCA Total DSMCA Charge II Total 

R-2 $0.2089 $0.2837 $0.1537 $0.0066 $0.6529 $0.32 $10.09 SIOAI 

SC-2 $0.1437 $0.2837 $0.1537 ($0.0001) $0.5810 ($0.01) $20.18 $20.17 

LC-2 $0.1176 $0.2837 $0.1537 ($0.0001) $0.5549 ($0.07) $100.91 $100.84 

ICD-2 $0.0708 $0.2837 $0.1537 $0.0000 $0.5082 ($0.03) $40.36 $40.33 

11 Includes General Rate Schedule Adjustment ("GRSA ") pursuant to Sheet No. SA and the Percentage of 
Income Payment Plan Cost Adjustment ("PIPPCA") pursuant to Sheet No. 20 and in the amount shown on 
Sheet No. 7F (Note 5 and 6) for the corresponding class of service and type of charge. 

Advice Letter No. 

Decision or 
Authority No. 

Fredric C. Stoffel 
Issued By 

Director- Regulatory 
Title 

Issue Date: October 17, 20 16 

Effective Date: November I, 2016 

R 

R 

R 

R 



Appendix A 
Decision No. C16-0981 

Proceeding No. 16L-0781G 
Page 14 of 17

Black Hills Gas Distribution, LLC 
d/bfa Black Hills Energy 

Colo. PUC No. 7 
Sixteenth Revised Sheet No. 7K 

Cancels Fifteenth Revised Sheet No. 7K 

Distribution Transportation Service Schedule of Rates 
(Base Rate Area 2) 

B11~ S!ih,!h!le T::r:n£ Of!;;hnrae !lilliDIIl.!Dil~ Moximym Rate (I} Minimym Bill£ R£f~~:so~ Sh££t 

RTS-2 Customer Per Meter $10.09 $10.00 78 
RTS-2 Volumetric PerTherm $0.2089 $0.001 78 

SCTS-2 Customer Per Meter $20.18 $20.00 79 
SCTS-2 Volumetric PerTherm $0.1437 $0.001 79 

LCTS-2 Customer Per Meter $100.91 $100.00 80 
LCTS-2 Volumetric PerTherm $0.1176 $0.001 80 

ATS-2 Customer Per Meter $40.36 $40.00 81 
ATS-2 Volumetric PerThenn $0.0708 $0.001 81 

(I) Maximum rate includes General Rate Schedule Adjustment per Tariff Sheet No. 8A as summarized below: 

Rat£ Schedule 
RTS-2 
RTS-2 
SCTS-2 
SCTS-2 
LCTS-2 
LCTS-2 
ATS-2 
ATS-2 

General Rate Schedule Adjustment (GRSA") 
Billing Uni!s ~ Rate 

Customer 0.91 % $0.09 
Volumetric 0.91% $0.0019 
Customer 0.91% $0.18 
Volumetric 0.91 % $0.0013 
Customer 0.91% $0.91 
Volumetric 0.91% $0.0011 
Customer 0.91% $0.36 
Volumetric 0.91% $0.0006 

Monthly Administrative Charge .......................................................................................................................... $175 

Fuel reimbursement quantity: 
Main Line customers ........................................................................................................................ O.OOo/a 
All other customers ................. ...... .................................................................................................. 1.070".4 

Overrun Charges: 
Authorized Overrun Charge ................................................................................................................. Distribution Charge 
Unauthorized Overrun Charge ............................................................................................................. S 2.50 per Therm 

Other Rntc Adjustments: 

Description 
Transportation Rate Adjustment (TRA) 
GT·I Rate Adjustment 

Advice Lener No. 

Decision or 
Authority No. 

SmjceArea 
North Eastern Colorado 
Arkansas Valley Colorado 

Fredric C. Stoffel 
Issued By 

Director - Regulatory 
Title 

Reference Sheet 
81A 

Rate Per Th£nn 
$0.0344 
$0.0073 

Issue Date: October 17,2016 

Effective Date: November I, 2016 

R 
R 



Appendix A 
Decision No. C16-0981 

Proceeding No. 16L-0781G 
Page 15 of 17

Black Hills Gas Distribution, LLC 
d/b/a Black Hills Energy 

Rate Sheet Type of 
Schedule Number Charge 

R-2 9 Customer (3) 
R-2 9 Volumetric 

SC-2 10 Customer(3) 
SC-2 10 Volumetric 
LC-2 II Customer(3) 
LC-2 II Volumetric 

ICD-2 12 Customer(3) 
ICD-2 12 Volumetric 

Colo. PUC No. 7 
Twenty-sixth Revised Sheet No. 7H 

Cancels Twenty-fifth Revised Sheet No. 7H 

Southwestern Colorado 
Sales Service Schedule of Rates 

(Included in Base Rate Area 2) (I) 

Billing Base 
Units Rates DSMCA (4) Riders GCA (2} Total 

ill{2} 
Per Meter $10.00 $0.32 $0.09 $10.41 
PerTherm $0.2070 $0.0066 $0.0019 $0.4546 $0.6701 
Per Meter $20.00 ($0,01) $0.18 $20.17 
PerTherm $0.1424 ($0.0001) $0.0013 $0.4546 $0.5982 
Per Meter $100.00 ($0.07) $0.91 $100.84 
PerTherm $0.1165 ($0.0001) $0.001 I $0.4546 $0.5721 
Per Meter $40.00 ($0.03) $0.36 $40.33 
PcrTherm $0.0702 $0.0000 $0.0006 $0.4546 $0.5254 

(I) Base Rate Area I is composed of Western Slope and North Central. Base Rate Area 2 is composed of North Eastern, Arkansas 

R 

R 

R 

Valley and Southwestern. R 

(2) The Company has the following five GCA Rate Arens: North Eastern, Western Slope, North Central, Arkansas Valley, and 
Southwestern. The GCA rates shown on this tariff sheet are subject to adjustment for changes in Company's cost of gas as 
provided for by the Gas Cost Adjustment provisions on Sheet Nos. 37-39 of this Tariff. The above GCA rates renect a gas cost 
adjustment as follows: 

GCA Formula: Current Gas Cost + Deferred Gas Cost "" .Q£8. 
$0.5529 ($0.0983) $0.4546 

(3) The Customer Charge 5hall be increased by $40.00 per month for premises that avail themselves of the Extra Construction 
Allowance for the duration of the repayment period. 

(4) Base rates under th is Tariff are adjusted by the Demand Side Management Cost Adjustment per Tariff Sheet No. 13 summarized 
below: 

Rate Schedule 
R-2 
SC-2 
LC-2 
ICD-2 

Demand Side Management Cost Adjustment (''DSMCA'') 
~ Monthly Rate Volumetric Rate 
3.17% $0.32 $0.0066 

(0.07)% ($0.01) ($0.0001) 
(0.07)% ($0.07) ($0.000 I) 
(0.07)% ($0.03) $0.0000 

(5) Base rates under this Tariff are adjusted by the General Rate Schedule Adjustment per Tariff Sheet No. 8A summarized below: 

Rate Schedule 
R-2 
SC-2 
LC-2 
1CD-2 

General Rate Schedule Adjustment (''GRSA'') 
Percent Monthly Rate Volumetric Rate 
0.91% $0.09 $0.0019 
0.91% $0.18 $0.0013 
0.91% $0.91 $0.0011 
0.91% $0.36 $0.0006 

(6) Base rates under this Tariff are adjusted by the Percentage of1ncome Payment Plan Cost Adjustment per Tariff Sheet No. 20 
summarized below: 

Rate Schedule 
R-2 
SC-2 
LC-2 
1CD-2 

Advice Letter No. 

Decision or 
Authority No. 

Percentage of Income Payment Plan Cost Adjustment 
(''P1PPCA'') 
Monthly Rate 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

Fredric C. Stoffel 
Issued By 

Director- Regulatory 
Title 

Issue Date: Octo her 17, 20 16 

Effective Date: November I, 2016 

R 



Appendix A 
Decision No. C16-0981 

Proceeding No. 16L-0781G 
Page 16 of 17

Black Hills Gas Distribution, LLC 
dlbfa Black Hills Energy 

Colo. PUC No. 7 
Twenty-sixth Revised Sheet No. 71 

Cancels Twenty-fifth Revised Sheet No. 71 

Rate 
Schedule Distribution 1/ 

R-2 $0.2089 

SC-2 $0.1437 

LC-2 $0.1176 

ICD-2 $0.0708 

Southwestern Colorado 
Sales Service Schedule of Rates 
(Included in Base Rate Area 2) 

Rule 4406(b) Itemized Billing Units 

Volumetric Charses Per Thenn 
Gas Cost Adiustmcnt 

Upstream 
Commodity Pipeline DSMCA Thl!l 

$0.2316 $0.2230 $0.0066 $0.6701 

$0.2316 $0.2230 ($0.0001) $0.5982 

$0.2316 $0.2230 ($0.0001) $0.5721 

$0.2316 $0.2230 $0.0000 $0.5254 

Month!~ Charge (Per Meter) 

Customer 
DSMCA Charge 1/ I21l!! 

$0.32 $10.09 $10.41 

($0.01) $20.18 $20.17 

($0.07) $100.91 $100.84 

($0.03) $40.36 $40.33 

! I Includes General Rate Schedule Adjustment ("GRSA") pursuant to Sheet No. SA and the Percentage of 
Income Payment Plan Cost Adjustment ("PIPPCA") pursuant to Sheet No. 20 and in the amount shown on 
Sheet No. 7H (Note 5 and 6) for the corresponding class of service and type of charge. 

Advice Letter No. 

Decision or 
Authority No. 

Fredric C. Stoffel 
Issued By 

Director - Regulatory 
Title 

Issue Date: October 17, 2016 

Effective Date: November I, 2016 

R 

R 

R 

R 



Appendix A 
Decision No. C16-0981 

Proceeding No. 16L-0781G 
Page 17 of 17

Black Hills Gas Distribution, LLC 
dlb/a Black Hills Energy 

Colo. PUC No. 7 
Sixteenth Revised Sheet No. 7K 

Cancels Fifteenth Revised Sheet No. 7K 

Distribution Transportation Service Schedule of Rates 
(Base Rate Area 2) 

Rotc Schedule Tyne Of Charge Billing Units Maximum Rate {I) Minjmum Rate Reference Sbeet 

RTS-2 Customer Per Meter $10.09 $10.00 78 
RTS-2 Volumetric PerTherm $0.2089 $0.001 78 

SCTS-2 Customer Per Meter $20.18 $20.00 79 
SCTS-2 Volumetric PerTherm $0.1437 $0.001 79 

LCTS-2 Customer Per Meter $100.91 $100.00 80 
LCTS-2 Volumetric PerTherm $0.1176 $0.001 80 

ATS-2 Customer Per Meter $40.36 $40.00 81 
ATS-2 Volumetric PerTherm $0.0708 $0.001 81 

(I) Maximum rotc includes General Rate Schedule Adjustment per TariiTShect No. SA as summarized below: 

Rotc Schedule 
RTS-2 
RTS-2 
SCTS-2 
SCTS-2 
LCTS·2 
LCTS-2 
ATS-2 
ATS-2 

General Rate Schedule Adjustment (GRSA,.) 
Billing llnils Percent ~ 

Customer 0.91 % $0.09 
Volumetric 0.91% $0.0019 
Customer 0.91% $0.18 
Volumetric 0.91 % $0.0013 
Customer 0.91% $0.91 
Volumetric 0.91 % $0.0011 
Customer 0.91 % $0.36 
Volumetric 0.91% $0.0006 

Monthly Administrotive Chorgc .......................................................................................................................... $175 

Fuel reimbursement quantity: 
Main Line customers ......................... ..................................................................... ................ .......... O.OO% 
All other customers .. ....... . .. ..... ....... ............................................... ... .... ... ........................................ 1.070o/o 

Overrun Charges: 
Authorized Overrun Charge ............... ........................................ .......................................................... Distribution Charge 
Unauthorized Overrun Charge ............................................................................................................. $ 2.50 per Therm 

Other Rate Adjustments: 

Description 
Tronsportotion Rote Adjustment (TRA) 
GT-1 Rotc Adjustment 

Advice Letter No. 

Decis ion or 
Authority No. 

Service Aren 
North Eostem Colorndo 
Arkonsos Vnlley Colorado 

Fredric C . Stoffel 
Issued By 

Director - Regulatory 
Title 

Reference Sheet 
SIA 

Rnte Per Therm 
$0.0344 
$0.0073 

Issue Date: October 17, 20 16 

Effective Date : November I , 20 16 

R 
R 




